



|                           |                           |
|---------------------------|---------------------------|
| Version Number: 05        | Document Number: QFS29501 |
| Issue Date: 07-07-2021    | Approve by: Sal Brophy    |
| Revision Date: 10-29-2024 | Reviewed by: Angela Kwon  |

## Product Data Sheet – White Mini Chips

### Description

Allergen-free baking white miniature chips

### Country of Labeling

United States (English)

### Ingredients

Cane sugar, Palm kernel oil, Brown rice syrup solids, Sunflower lecithin, Vanilla extract

### Microbiological Properties

| Parameter          | Specification      | Method           |
|--------------------|--------------------|------------------|
| Total Plate Count  | ≤ 5,000 cfu / g    | AOAC 966.23      |
| Yeast / Mold       | ≤ 100 cfu / g      | FDA-BAM, 7th ed. |
| Enterobacteriaceae | ≤ 10 cfu / g       | CMMEF 5th ed.    |
| E. Coli            | <3 MPN/g           | AOAC 966.24      |
| Salmonella         | Negative (2x 375g) | AOAC 2020.02     |

### Allergen Statement

This product is free from the following allergens and their derivatives: Milk, Wheat / Gluten, Soy, Egg, Tree Nuts, Peanuts, Fish & Shellfish, Crustaceans, Sesame, Mustard, Lupin, and Added Sulfites

### Certifications

Non-GMO: Non-GMO Project  
Gluten-free: Coeliac UK  
Kosher: OU Kosher  
Vegan: Suitable for Vegans

### Shelf Life & Storage

The ideal storage temperature range is at 68-70°F and relative humidity below 50%. Shipping in these conditions and avoidance of fluctuations is ideal.

### Nutrition Facts (per 100 grams)

(Typical Analysis) \*

|                        |        |
|------------------------|--------|
| Total Calories (kcal)  | 519.15 |
| Total Fat (g)          | 24.42  |
| Saturated Fat (g)      | 22.14  |
| Trans Fat (g)          | 0.02   |
| Sodium (mg)            | 0.43   |
| Total Carbohydrate (g) | 73.05  |
| Dietary Fiber (g)      | 0      |
| Sugars (g)             | 63.89  |
| Added Sugars (g)       | 63.89  |
| Protein (g)            | 1.68   |
| Vitamin D (mcg)        | 0      |
| Calcium (mg)           | 80.08  |
| Iron (mg)              | 0.14   |
| Potassium (mg)         | 44.43  |

\*Calculated values from measured data using software

### Labeling and Lot Coding

Each package is labeled as required with the following information: UPC/GTIN, Lot Code, Best By: Date, Production information and Signature Line. Date coding is in the following formats:

Lot Code: YYMMDDPPPPPBLL TT:TT

Definitions: YY = last 2 digits of year, MM = 2 digit month, DD = 2 digit day, PPPPP = Plant letter code, B= Building number, LL = Line number TT:TT = Time of production

### Other Information

All products are produced and packaged under hygienic conditions and Good Manufacturing Practices in accordance with regulations of the United States.

All of the above statements, recommendations, suggestions, and data are based on previous results of measured data or calculation, which we believe to be reliable. Nevertheless, with the exception of data showing an express guaranty, all such statements, recommendations, suggestions, and data hereinabove presented are made without guaranty, warranty, or responsibility on our part.

### Packaging & Net Weight

|                       |                            |                          |                          |
|-----------------------|----------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------------|
| Pack Size (Primary)   | 9 oz. / 255 g              | 5 lbs. / 2.27 kg         | 5 lbs. / 2.27 kg         |
| Pack Size (Secondary) | None                       | None                     | None                     |
| Pack Size (Case)      | 12 per case                | 4 per case               | 10 per case              |
| UPC                   | 819597013788               | 819597014624             | 819597014631             |
| GTIN                  | 10819597013785             | 10819597014621           | 10819597014638           |
| Packaging Type        | Poly Film                  | Poly Pouch               | Poly Liner               |
| Pallet Qty.           | 16 TI x 10 HI<br>160 cases | 12 TI x 5 HI<br>60 cases | 10 TI x 3 HI<br>30 cases |